
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 21 December 2010 - 12:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor G M Vincent, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R 
White 
 
 
Date of publication: 10 December 2010      David Woods 
          Acting Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  Members are reminded that the provisions of 
paragraph 12.3 of Article 1, Part B in relation to Council Tax arrears apply to 
the “Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base for 2011/12” report.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2010 (Pages 1 - 9)  

 
4. 2010/11 Budget Monitoring - April to October 2010 (Pages 11 - 23)  
 
5. Fees and Charges 2011/12 (Pages 25 - 105)  
 
6. Future Arrangements for the Management of Community Centres (Pages 107 - 

117)  
 
7. London Development Agency (LDA) Sustainable Employment Pilot (Pages 119 

- 121)  
 
8. Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base for 2011/12 (Pages 123 - 133)  
 
9. Renewal of Construction Related Framework Agreements (Pages 135 - 153)  
 



 

 

10. Framework Agreement for Repairs and Maintenance of Mechanical Equipment 
in Public Buildings, Schools and Leisure Buildings (Pages 155 - 161)  

 
11. Council Debt Write-Offs 2010/11 - 1 April to 30 September 2010 (Quarters 1 and 

2) (Pages 163 - 175)  
 
12. Urgent Action - Building Schools for the Future ICT Contract (Page 177)  
 
13. Proposed Expansion of Primary Schools (Pages 179 - 185)  
 
14. Provision of a New Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School at 

Barking Riverside (Pages 187 - 195)  
 
15. Provision of a New Secondary School at Barking Riverside (Pages 197 - 206)  
 
 The appendices to this report are contained in the private and confidential section of 

this agenda.  
 

16. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
17. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).    

 
18. Provision of a New Secondary School at Barking Riverside - Appendices 

(Pages 207 - 211)  
 
 Contain commercially confidential information (paragraph 3).  

 
19. Estate Renewal Leasehold Buyback Discretionary Measures (Pages 213 - 221)  
 
 Contain commercially confidential information (paragraph 3)  

 
20. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 23 November 2010 
(5:00  - 6:25 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A 
McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor G M Vincent and Councillor J R 
White 
 
Also Present: Councillor E Keller and Councillor J E McDermott 
 
Apologies: Councillor P T Waker 
 

59. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
60. Minutes (2 November 2010) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
61. 2010/11 Budget Monitoring - April to September 2010 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits presented the report on 

the Council’s revenue and capital position for 2010/11 as at the end of September 
2010.  
 
The projected service overspends, taking account of the in-year savings of up to 
£8.4 that were previously agreed, have increased from £3.2m to £3.9m since the 
last report, the main reason being an increase in projected overspends in the 
Customer Services department.  The Cabinet Member advised that meetings to 
discuss the current overspend within the Customer Services and Children’s 
Services departments are to take place as soon as possible. 
 
The position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) has improved, with the 
projected deficit now at £302,000 compared to £417,000 last month.  The Cabinet 
Member also referred to the proposed return to the contingency budget of 
£603,000 of the £1 million allocation agreed by Minute 8(xii)(e) (8 June 2010) 
which was allocated to support the Revenues and Benefits service, and to a 
number of proposed amendments to the Capital Programme to better reflect spend 
profiles and progress previously approved projects. 
 
Agreed, as a matter of good financial practice, to:- 
 
(i) Note the current projected outturn position for 2010/11 of the Council’s 

revenue and capital budget as detailed in paragraphs 3 and 5 and 
Appendices A and C of the report; 

 
(ii) Note the position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 4 and Appendix B of 

the report; 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
(iii) The return to contingency of £603,000 from Customer Services as detailed in 

paragraph 3.1.5 of the report; 
 
(iv) The changes to capital budgets as detailed in paragraph 6 and Appendix D of 

the report; 
 
(v) Note the Financial Health Indicators for quarter two as detailed in paragraph 

7 and Appendix E of the report. 
 

62. Fees and Charges 2011/12 
 
 This report was withdrawn and will now be consid
[...]
riod up to September 2010 which 
was presented to the last Cabinet meeting on 23 November.  The main reason for this is a 
decrease in projected overspends in the Customer Services and Children’s Services 
departments.  The 2010/11 budget includes a £3m contribution to GF balances.  If the 
projected service pressures materialise then GF balances would not increase to the 
targeted £10m but drop by £0.5m to £7.5m. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projected to incur a much smaller deficit of £37k 
resulting in its balance being maintained at the opening balance of £3.4m. The HRA is a 
ring fenced account and cannot make contributions to the General Fund. 
 
In regard to the Capital Programme, the current projection is that there will be a slippage of 
£404k. Capital budgets cannot contribute to the General Fund although officers are 
working to ensure that all appropriate capitalisations occur. 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the current projected outturn position for 2010/11 of the Council’s revenue and 

capital budget as detailed in paragraphs 3 and 5 of the report, and Appendices A and 
C; 

 
(ii) Note the position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 4 of the report and Appendix B; 
 
(iii) Note the position of the Contingency fund as detailed in paragraph 3.1.5 of the report. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 11



 
Reason(s) 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on the Council’s budget. In particular, this paper alerts Members to particular 
efforts to reduce in year expenditure in order to manage the financial position effectively. 
 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
This report indicates the assessment that the council continues to face significant 
pressures in remaining within its 2010/11 budget, in particular following the in-year 
reduction in resources arising from the Governments emergency budget.  The Corporate 
Director of Fin
[...]
ant benefits for local 
communities by taking on the management and ownership of local assets.  This transfer will 
also deliver significant financial savings to the Council.    
 
In the current challenging financial climate, the Council cannot afford to continue to run 
Community Centres where community groups are not willing to take them on long-term 
leases. 
 
This report seeks approval to grant a registrable long lease to Community Associations in 
respect of Abbey, Hatfield, Heath Park, Ted Ball, Teresa Greene, Thames View, Village 
and Wantz Community Centres. 
 
Wards Affected:  Abbey, Eastbrook, Goresbrook, Heath, Mayesbrook, River, Thames, 
Village 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 
(i) To authorise officers to grant a registrable long lease for the following Community 

Centres to their respective Community Associations, subject to satisfactory 
negotiation of the lease and associated legal agreements: 
• Abbey 
• Hatfield 
• Heath Park 
• Ted Ball 
• Teresa Greene 
• Village 
• Wantz 

 
(ii) In the event that it is not possible to enter into a lease agreement with any of the 

relevant Associations at (i) above, to authorise officers to advertise more widely the 
opportunity to enter into a registrable long lease for the relevant Community Centre. 

 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and on the 
advice of the Legal Partner, to agree the terms of the lease and management 
agreements. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 107



Reason(s) 
 
The proposals are designed to support the achievement of the Council’s aim, ‘Better 
Together’, and specifically the objective ‘To build a stronger, more cohesive community by 
building social capital, building capacity in the third sector and building pride in the 
borough’.  The proposals will also assist the Council to achieve a balanced budget. 
 
Comments of the Chief Financ
[...]

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to agree: 
 

1. That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 
1992, the amount calculated by the London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 
Council as its Tax Base for the year 2011-12 shall be 52,723.7 Band ‘D’ properties; 

 
2. That the discount for long-term empty properties and second homes continues to be 

set at 10%  
 

3. That no locally determined discounts based on categories of property or occupier be 
awarded for 2011-12 but reconsidered for possible implementation in 2012-13.  

 
4. That there should be no award of reductions for prompt payment during 2011-12 but 

reconsidered for possible implementation from 2012-13 onwards 
 
 
Reason(s) 
 
In order to comply with statute and assist in the calculation of the Authority’s Council Tax 
for 2011-12. 
 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
The Corporate Director of Finance and Resources has confirmed that relevant financial 
issues are set out in Appendix A of the report 
 
Comments of the Legal Partner 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 123



  
Head of Service: 
Ralph Wilkinson 

Title: 
Interim Head of 
Revenues & Benefits 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8724 8774 
E-mail: Ralph.wilkinson@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

Cabinet Member: 
Councillor Geddes 

Portfolio: 
Finance, Revenues & 
Benefits 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel:  020 8227 2892 
E-mail: cameron.geddes2@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council has a duty to set a Tax Base for Council Tax purposes by 31 January 

each year under Section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  The 
setting of the tax base is now a function of the Cabinet. 

  
1.2 The Tax Base must be conveyed to the major precepting Authorities by 31 January 

prior to the start of the financial year. 
 
1.3 The Tax Base must be calculated in accordance with regulations made by the 

Secretary of State under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
i.e. The Local Authorities (Calcula
[...]
 to develop a model for 
collaboration in the procurement and management of these Frameworks.  It is proposed 
that LBBD will take the lead in East London and the London Borough of Haringey will do 
the same for North-east London that will allow sharing of good practice, market intelligence 
and efficiencies between these authorities.  
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 
(i) To the procurement of the Construction Related Framework Agreements as 

detailed within this report. 
 
(ii) To the Council collaborating with East London Solutions (ELS) and Capital Ambition 

in order to secure additional funding for this project. 
 
(iii) To the Council leading on a collaborative procurement approach with other London 

boroughs, in order to procure a construction framework agreement that can be used 
by all. 

 
Reason(s) 
 
The efficient procurement methods set out in this report will enhance the Council’s 
performance and therefore will assist in achieving the Council’s community priorities of 
Raising General Pride in the Borough and Regenerating the Local Economy. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 135



 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
The Corporate Director of Finance and Resources has confirmed the financial comments 
in Section 4 of this report. 
 
Comments of the Legal Partner 
 
The Legal Partner has confirmed the legal comments in Section 5 of the report. 
 
Head of Service: 
Sue Lees 

Title: 
Divisional Director of 
Asset Strategy and 
Capital Delivery 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3300 
E-mail: sue.lees@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet Member: 
Councillor Cameron 
Geddes 

Portfolio: 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance Revenue and 
Benefits 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 724 2892 
 E-mail: cameron.geddess2@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s current Construction Related Framework agreements are due to 

expire in August 2011.   
 
1.2 The existing Frameworks have produced reduced procurement timescal
[...]
itional school places in the primary age range.  The report to the 16 
March meeting, together with several previous reports, outlined interim arrangements that 
had been agreed with Headteachers and Governing Bodies to meet immediate demand 
issues at a number of the Borough’s schools.  This report seeks to formalise those 
arrangements through the permanent expansion of the following schools  with effect from 
1 September 2011:- 
 
• Valence Primary School:  To expand from two to five forms of entry by bringing 

back into use a former school building in Halbutt Street, together with 39 full-time 
equivalent (FTE) nursery places. 

 
• Ripple Primary School: To expand from three to five forms of entry by bringing the 

Westbury Centre back into use as a school building, together with 26 FTE nursery 
places. 

 
• Thames View Junior School: To expand from three to four forms entry. 

 
• St Peter’s Primary School: To expand from one and a half to two forms of entry. 

 
• Cambell Junior School: To expand from three to four forms of entry. 

 
The benefits of this proposal will be to increase school places in the primary age range in 
order to meet the increasing demand for school places.  This increase in demand for 
school places is being caused by the changes experienced in the age profile of the 
Borough, most notably the rise in birth rates and changes in migration patterns into the 
Borough. 
 
Wards Affected:  Valence, Parsloes, Gascoigne, Eastbury, Thames, Goresbrook and 
Heath Wards 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree the formal expansion of the Valence, Ripple and St. 
Peter’s Primary Schools and Thames View and Cambell Junior Schools with effect from 1 
September 2011 as detailed in the report.   
 

AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 179



 
Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority of “Inspired and Successful” and 
in fulfilling its duty to provide every child in the Borough with a school place. 
 
Comments of the
[...]
010 [Minute 23] 

• DCSF Guidance:  Expanding a maintained mainstream school by enlargement 
or adding a sixth form 

 
8. List of appendices: 

 
 None. 

Page 185



Page 186

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

21 DECEMBER 2010 
 

REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND EDUCATION 
 
 
Title: Provision of a New Church of England Voluntary 
Aided Primary School at Barking Riverside 
 

For Decision  

Summary:  
 
At its meeting of 24 March 2009 [Minute 162 refers) the Cabinet supported proposals for 
the Diocese of Chelmsford to establish a new voluntary aided Church of England primary 
school at Barking Riverside.  These proposals have been progressed in line with statutory 
requirements and this report seeks formal approval for the new school.   
 
The school is planned to be named The George Carey Church of England Primary School, 
subject to confirmation from the Diocese of Chelmsford, and will open on 1 September 
2011 with three reception classes, one mixed infant class and two mixed junior classes.  
The new school will cater for pupils between the ages of 3 to 11 when fully operational and 
provide places for 630 boys and girls, 39 FTE places for nursery pupils and a children’s 
centre together with 12 places for pupils with Special Educational Needs. 
 
Wards Affected: Thames Ward 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve the proposal for The Diocese of Chelmsford to 
establish a new voluntary aided primary school at Barking Riverside, to be open with effect 
from 1 September 2011, as detailed in the report.    
 
Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority of “Inspired and Successful” and 
in fulfilling its duty to provide every child in the borough with a school place.  
 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
The school will open from 1 September 2011 with three reception classes, one mixed 
infant class and two mixed junior classes at a cost of £279,159. 
 
The school will req
[...]
on for pupils of secondary school age 
at the new Barking Riverside development where it is planned for approximately 10,800 
new homes will be built and also to meet the increasing demand for school places caused 
by the changes experienced in the age profile of the Borough, most notably the rise in birth 

AGENDA ITEM 15

Page 197



rates and changes in migration patterns into the Borough. 
 
Wards Affected:  Thames Ward  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to  
 
(i) Agree the preferred bidder for the operational management of the new Barking 

Riverside Secondary School, as named in the private and confidential appendix to 
this report, with the following conditions as allowed in the DfE Guidance ‘Establishing 
a New Maintained Mainstream School’ Part C [Paragraph 94]:  

 
a) the lease of the site on which a new school is to be constructed;  
 

b) the entering into an agreement for any necessary building project supported by 
the DfE in connection with grant funding from the DfE’s former Building Schools 
for the Future programme, which will result in a delay of one year to allow for 
building works; 

 
c) These conditions being met by September 2013. 

 
Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority of “Inspired and Successful” and 
in fulfilling its duty to provide every child in the Borough with a school place. 
 
Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
The Corporate Director of Finance and Resources has confirmed that relevant financial 
issues are set out in section 7 of the report. 
 
Comments of the Legal Partner 
 
The Council cannot lawfully invite proposals for school provision whilst funding is 
uncertain, which is the position in which the Council currently finds itself following the 
Secretary of State announcement on 24 July 2010 re the BSF programme, therefore, until 
funding is confirmed, reasonable care should be exercised in relation to progressing the 
competition process. 
 
The Legal Partner (Pr
[...]
11 - 1 April to 30 September 2010 (Quarters 1 and 2)
	Debt Write Off Report (App. A)
	Debt Write Off Report (App. B)

	12 Urgent Action - Building Schools for the Future ICT Contract
	13 Proposed Expansion of Primary Schools
	14 Provision of a New Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School at Barking Riverside
	15 Provision of a New Secondary School at Barking Riverside
	18 Provision of a New Secondary School at Barking Riverside - Appendices
	Secondary School for Barking Riverside - Selection of Bidder (App. A1)
	Secondary School for Barking Riverside - Selection of Bidder (App. A2 p&c)

	19 Estate Renewal Leasehold Buyback Discretionary Measures



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 21 December 2010 
(12:00  - 12:10 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor G M 
Vincent, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R White 
 
Apologies: Councillor M A McCarthy and Councillor L A Reason 
 

72. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
73. Minutes (23 November 2010) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
74. 2010/11 Budget Monitoring - April to October 2010 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits 

on the Council’s revenue and capital position for 2010/11 as at the end of October 
2010.  
 
The projected service overspends, taking account of in-year savings, have 
decreased from £3.9m to £3.5m since the last report, the main reason being a 
reduction in the projected overspends in the Customer Services and Children’s 
Services departments.  The position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) has 
improved, with the projected deficit now at £37,000 compared to £302,000 last 
month and the Capital Programme is profiled to spend on target.   
 
Agreed, as a matter of good financial practice, to:- 
 
(i) Note the current projected outturn position for 2010/11 of the Council’s 

revenue and capital budget as detailed in paragraphs 3 and 5 and 
Appendices A and C of the report; 

 
(ii) Note the position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 4 and Appendix B of 

the report; and 
 
(iii) Note the position of the Contingency Fund as detailed in paragraph 3.1.5 of 

the report. 
 

75. Fees and Charges 2011/12 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits 

on the fees and charges for Council services which are proposed to come into 
effect from 4 January 2011. 
 
The fees and charges have been reviewed in the context of the VAT increase to 



20% from 4 January and the Council’s savings targets for 2011/12, whilst at the 
same time being sensitive to the current economic climate and the impact of any 
increase on the local community.  With this in mind, it is not proposed to implement 
an across-the-board increase. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in setting a robust budget for 2011/12, to:- 
 
(i) The proposed fees and charges for 2011/12 as set out in Appendix A to the 

report, to be effective from 4 January 2011; and 
 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in 

consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education, to set those fees and charges 
which are applied from September 2011 for schools and academic year 
based activities. 

 
76. Future Arrangements for the Management of Community Centres 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Culture and Sport on proposals to 

transfer the management of a number of community centres within the Borough to 
the local Community Associations. 
 
In addition to the potential for the Community Associations to realise significant 
benefits for their local communities by taking on the management and ownership 
of the centres via long-term leases, the transfer of responsibility will also deliver 
financial savings to the Council.  Noted the reasons why the Fanshawe, 
Gascoigne and Marks Gate Centres are not included in the current plans. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council to achieve the Community Priority “Fair and 
Respectful” and a balanced budget, to:- 
 
(i) Authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and on 
the advice of the Legal Partner, to agree the terms of and enter into 
registrable long leases and management agreements with the respective 
Community Associations for the following Community Centres: 

 
• Abbey 
• Hatfield 
• Heath Park 
• Ted Ball 
• Teresa Greene 
• Village 
• Wantz 

 
(ii) Authorise officers to advertise more widely the opportunity to enter into a 

registrable long lease for the relevant Community Centre in the event that it is 
not possible to enter into a lease agreement with any of the relevant 
Associations at (i) above.  

 
 



77. London Development Agency Sustainable Employment Programme 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Regeneration on the Sustainable 

Employment Programme, which is a pilot project led by the London Borough of 
Bexley on behalf of the London Development Agency (LDA) aimed at helping the 
long-term unemployed, and those who are economically inactive, back into work. 
 
Discussions on how this Borough can benefit from the project have resulted in the 
securing of up to £595,155 towards the Borough’s job shops dependant on the 
achievement of outputs. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority 
“Prosperous” by providing assistance to Borough residents to access employment, 
to the entering into of an agreement with the London Borough of Bexley for the 
sum of £595,155 to support Borough residents into employment via the 
Sustainable Employment Programme. 
 

78. Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base for 2011/12 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits 

on the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2011/12 and information on powers 
available to the Council in respect of awarding discounts. 
 
Agreed, in order to comply with statute and assist in the calculation of the 
Authority’s Council Tax, that:- 
 
(i) In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 1992, the amount calculated by the London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham as its Tax Base for the year 2011/12 shall be 52,723.7 Band 
‘D’ properties; 

 
(ii) Discounts for long-term empty properties and second homes remain at 10% 

for 2011/12; 
 
(iii) No locally determined discounts based on categories of property or occupier 

be awarded for 2011/12; 
 
(iv) No locally determined reductions for prompt payment be awarded for 

2011/12; and 
 
(v) The award of discounts and reductions is reviewed as part of the Council Tax 

setting process for 2012/13. 
 

79. Renewal of Construction Related Framework Agreements 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits 

on the renewal of the Council’s current Construction Related Framework 
Agreements, which are due to expire in August 2011.   
 
Officers have also been working alongside East London Solutions (ELS), the 
London Borough of Haringey and other councils across London to develop a 
model for collaboration in the procurement and management of these 
Frameworks.  It is proposed that this Council will take the lead in East London and 



the London Borough of Haringey will do the same for North-east London that will 
allow sharing of good practice, market intelligence and efficiencies.  
 
Agreed, in order procure value for money services, to:- 
 
(i) The procurement of the Construction Related Framework Agreements as 

detailed in the report; 
 
(ii) This Council collaborating with East London Solutions (ELS) and Capital 

Ambition in order to secure additional funding for this project; and 
 
(iii) This Council leading on a collaborative procurement approach with other 

London boroughs, in order to procure a construction framework agreement 
that can be used by all. 

 
80. Framework Agreement for Repairs and Maintenance of Mechanical 

Equipment in Public Buildings, Schools and Leisure Buildings 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits 

on the proposals to procure a Framework Agreement for the repair and 
maintenance of mechanical equipment in public buildings, schools and leisure 
buildings. 
 
Agreed, in order to provide a safe and cost effective maintenance and minor 
works service, to tenders being sought for a Framework Agreement for the repair 
and maintenance of mechanical equipment in public buildings, schools and leisure 
buildings over a 20 month term with the possibility to extend for a further 12 
months, as detailed in the report. 
 

81. Council Debt Write-Offs 2010/11 - 1 April to 30 September 2010 
 
 Received and noted a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and 

Benefits on the value and type of debts written off from the Income and Collection, 
Rents and Benefits Service areas as uncollectable for the first two quarters (April 
to September 2010) of the 2010/11 financial year.   
 

82. Urgent Action - Building Schools for the Future ICT Contract 
 
 Further to Minute 69 of the last meeting, received and noted a report from the 

Chief Executive on the action that he had taken under the urgency procedures 
contained within paragraph 17 of Article 1, Part B of the Council’s Constitution in 
entering into the BSF Contract with RM Education plc for the supply of ICT 
equipment and resources to the two sample schools (Dagenham Park Church of 
England School and Sydney Russell Comprehensive School). 
 

83. Proposed Expansion of Primary Schools 
 
 Further to Minute 139 (16 March 2010), received a report from the Cabinet 

Member for Children and Education on proposals to formalise a number of interim 
arrangements that had been agreed with primary school Head Teachers and 
Governing Bodies to meet the demand for places in the Borough. 
 
The proposals relate to the following arrangements which would be effective from 



1 September 2011: 
 
• Ripple Primary School - To expand from three to five forms of entry by bringing 

the Westbury Centre back into use as a school building, together with 26 full-
time equivalent (FTE) nursery places. 

 
• Thames View Junior School - To expand from three to four forms entry, by 

providing an extension of four classrooms and expanding the existing staff 
room. 

 
• St Peter’s Primary School - To expand from one and a half to two forms of 

entry, through a number of internal and building alterations to add three 
additional class spaces. 

 
• Cambell Junior School - To expand from three to four forms of entry.  This to 

be achieved through internal refurbishment and bringing into use redundant 
areas of the building. 

 
It is also proposed to create an additional three forms of entry and 39 FTE nursery 
places at the St George’s Halbutt Street site and noted that the permanent 
management arrangements for this site are currently being explored. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority “Inspired 
and Successful” and in fulfilling its duty to provide every child in the Borough with a 
school place, to:- 
 
(i) The formal expansion of the Ripple and St. Peter’s Primary Schools and 

Thames View and Cambell Junior Schools with effect from 1 September 
2011 as detailed in the report; and  

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member, to agree the permanent expansion 
arrangements in relation to the primary school extension at the St George’s 
Halbutt Street site, following appropriate discussions with relevant Head 
Teachers and Governing Bodies. 

 
84. Provision of a New Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School at 

Barking Riverside 
 
 Further to Minute 162 (24 March 2009), received a report from the Cabinet 

Member for Children and Education on the formalisation of the proposal for the 
Diocese of Chelmsford to establish a new voluntary aided Church of England 
primary school at Barking Riverside, which is expected to be named “The George 
Carey Church of England Primary School”. 
 
It is planned for the School to open on 1 September 2011 with three reception 
classes, one mixed infant class and two mixed junior classes.  When fully 
operational, the School will cater for pupils between the ages of 3 to 11 and 
provide places for 630 boys and girls, 39 full-time equivalent (FTE) places for 
nursery pupils and a children’s centre, together with 12 places for pupils with 
Special Educational Needs. 
 



Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority “Inspired 
and Successful” and in fulfilling its duty to provide every child in the Borough with a 
school place, to the proposal for the Diocese of Chelmsford to establish a new 
voluntary aided primary school at Barking Riverside, to be open with effect from 1 
September 2011, as detailed in the report. 
 

85. Provision of a New Secondary School at Barking Riverside 
 
 Received a report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Education on the 

selection of a preferred bidder for the operational management of a Secondary 
School at Barking Riverside. 
  
The intention is to provide a mainstream Secondary School from 1 September 
2012 to provide places for 1,500 boys and girls for Years 7 to 11, 300 sixth form 
places together with specialist facilities providing places for 160 pupils with Special 
Educational Needs aged 3 to 19, although it was noted that funding and other 
issues may delay the delivery of the project by approximately one year. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority “Inspired 
and Successful” and in fulfilling its duty to provide every child in the Borough with a 
school place, to:- 
 
(i) Appoint the Barking and Dagenham Co-Operative Learning Partnership as 

preferred bidder for the operational management of the new Barking 
Riverside Secondary School with the following conditions, as provided for in 
the Department for Education (DfE) Guidance ‘Establishing a New 
Maintained Mainstream School’ Part C [Paragraph 94]:  

 
a) The lease of the site on which a new school is to be constructed;  

 
b) The entering into of an agreement for any necessary building project 

supported by the DfE in connection with grant funding from the former 
Building Schools for the Future programme; and 

 
c) These conditions being met by September 2013. 

 
86. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting by 

reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

87. Estate Renewal Leasehold Buyback Discretionary Measures 
 
 Further to Minute 49 (2 November 2010), received a report from the Cabinet 

Members for Regeneration and Housing on the proposed range of discretionary 
measures in relation to leasehold properties, in addition to the statutory 
compensation arrangements, which will be available to support the progression of 
the Borough-wide Estate Renewal Programme. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving the Corporate Priorities “Safe”, 
“Clean”, “Fair and Respectful”, “Healthy” and “Prosperous”, to:- 



 
(i) The range of discretionary measures as detailed in the report, in addition to 

the statutory compensation arrangements, in relation to the buyback of 
leasehold properties affected by the Estate Renewal Programme; and 

 
(ii) Authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in consultation 

with Legal Partners, to approve the detailed terms of any discretionary 
measures that may be applied. 

 


